

FOR REGULAR FUNDS (LG BUREAUS/ SERVICES/ REGIONAL OFFICES)

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT
 ANNUAL OPERATIONS PLAN & BUDGET AND ACCOMPLISHMENTS
 CY 2017
 2ND QUARTER STATISTICAL ACCOMPLISHMENT REPORT

OFFICE/UNIT: _____
 MOOE : Php 22, 490,000.00
 CAPITAL OUTLAY : Php _____

*Highlighted in yellow are with corrections/additional indicators/other accomplishments not included in the OPB

** Color Blue Text are Centrally Managed Funds

OUTCOME AREA/PROGRAM/PROJECT/ MAJOR DELIVERABLES AND PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	TARGET												ACTUAL												FINANCIAL REQUIREMENTS					
	TARGET						ACTUAL						TARGET						ACTUAL											
	Q1	Q2	TOTAL (Q1 + Q2)	Q3	Q4	TOTAL (Q3 + Q4)	Q1	Q2	TOTAL (Q1 + Q2)	Q3	Q4	TOTAL (Q3 + Q4)	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	TOTAL	FUND SOURCE	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	TOTAL	FUND SOURCE						
A. CURRENT																		Current 2017							Current 2017					
TOTAL MOOE																		regular							regular					
PROGRAMMABLE																														
MANDATORY/FIXED EXPENSES																														
POC 2017																														
SALINTUBIG 2017																														
B. CONTINUING																														
MOOE																														
PROGRAMMABLE																														
MANDATORY																														
POC 2016																														
CAPITAL OUTLAY 2016																														
C. CENTRALLY MANAGED FUNDS																														
I. PROGRAMMABLE																														
PEACEFUL, ORDERLY AND SAFE LGUs																														
Mamayang Ayaw Sa Anomalya, Mamayang Ayaw Sa Ilegal na Droga (MASA MASID)																														
MASA MASID 2016 target LGUs																														
- No. of MASA MASID Teams monitored																														
Cities	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4																					
Municipalities	11	11	11	11	11	11	89	89	89																					
Barangays	497	497	497	497	497	497	2311	2,311	2311																					
- No. of organized Community Rehabilitation Network (CRN) monitored																														
Cities	4	4	4	4	4	4	3	1	4																					
Municipalities	11	11	11	11	11	11	53	36	89																					
- No. of organized Community Rehabilitation Network (CRN) in barangays with drug affectation	251		251																											
- No. of Provincial Trainings on Community Network (CRN) in barangays monitored		5	5																											
- No. of Provincial orientation/launching conducted	1		1				1		1																					
MASA MASID 2017 target LGUs																														
- No. of MASA MASID Teams organized																														
Barangays	326	326	652	327	327	654	2311	2,311	2,311																					
- No. of MASA MASID Teams oriented																														
Barangays	326	326	652	327	327	654	2311	2,311	2,311																					
- No. of CRN organized	10	10	20	10	17	27	56	37	93																					
- No. of CRN oriented	10	10	20	10	17	47	24	12	36																					
						0																								
Local Peace and Order Councils																														

OUTCOME AREA/PROGRAM/PROJECT/ MAJOR DELIVERABLES AND PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	TARGET												ACTUAL												FINANCIAL REQUIREMENTS									
	TARGET						ACTUAL						TARGET					ACTUAL					TARGET		ACTUAL									
	Q1	Q2	TOTAL (Q1 + Q2)	Q3	Q4	TOTAL (Q3 + Q4)	Q1	Q2	TOTAL (Q1 + Q2)	Q3	Q4	TOTAL (Q3 + Q4)	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	TOTAL	FUND SOURCE	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	TOTAL	FUND SOURCE										
- No. of cities monitored on the implementation of CPAP				2	2	2																												
Citizen Satisfaction Index System-2nd Round Cities																																		
- No. of City conducted CS Survey				1		1																												
- No. of City with CS Reports					1	1																												
- No. of City conducted Utilization Conference					1	1																												
Lupong Tagapamaya Incentives Awards													10,000.00		40,000.00		50,000.00	Current 2017 regular						-	Current 2017 regular									
- No. of Regional Awards Committee organized				1		1							20,000.00	150,000.00			170,000.00	Sub-allotment from CO (2017) Current	13,140.00	55,370.00				68,510.00	Sub-allotment from CO (2017) Current									
- No. of LTs assessed				5		5																												
- No. of regional winners provided with TA	3		3				3		3																									
- No. of provincial nominees validated				5		5																												
Full Disclosure Policy													2,500.00	2,500.00	2,500.00	2,500.00	10,000.00	Current 2017 regular	2,500.00	2,000.00				4,500.00	Current 2017 regular									
- % of PCMBs fully complying																																		
Provinces	80%	80%	80%	80%	80%	80%	80%	80%	80%																									
Cities	80%	80%	80%	80%	80%	80%	100%	100%	100%																									
Municipalities	80%	80%	80%	80%	80%	80%	86.52%	95.51%	95.51%																									
Barangays	90%	90%	90%	90%	90%	90%	100%	100%	100%																									
- No. of PCMBs fully complying																																		
Provinces	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	5	5																									
Cities	3	3	3	3	3	3	4	4	4																									
Municipalities	71	71	71	71	71	71	77	85	85																									
Barangays	2,080	2,080	2,080	2,080	2,080	2,080	2,311	2,311	2,311																									
- % of PCMBs complying																																		
Provinces	90%	90%	90%	90%	90%	90%	100%	100%	100%																									
Cities	90%	90%	90%	90%	90%	90%	100%	100%	100%																									
Municipalities	90%	90%	90%	90%	90%	90%	97.75%	98.88%	98.88%																									
Barangays	90%	90%	90%	90%	90%	90%	100%	100%	100%																									
- No. of PCMBs complying																																		
Provinces	4	4	4	4	4	4	5	5	5																									
Cities	3	3	3	3	3	3	4	4	4																									
Municipalities	80	80	80	80	80	80	87	88	88																									
Barangays	2,080	2,080	2,080	2,080	2,080	2,080	2,311	2,311	2,311																									
- No. of PCMBs monitored																																		
Provinces	5	5	5	5	5	5	5	5	5																									
Cities	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4																									
Municipalities	89	89	89	89	89	89	89	89	89																									
Barangays	2,311	2,311	2,311	2,311	2,311	2,311	2,311	2,311	2,311																									
NEO/BNEO																																		
- % of LCEs assisted on executive coaching for Newly Elected Officials				100%	100%	100%																												
- % of barangays provided general orientation for BNEO					50%	50%																												
Provision of Legal Opinion													20,000.00	20,000.00	20,000.00	20,000.00	80,000.00	Current 2017 regular	13,850.00	3,672.00				17,522.00	Current 2017 regular									
- % of queries provided with legal opinion	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%																									
- % of OSG/DILG CO Legal Representation facilitated	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%																									
Online Application for Foreign Travel													100,000.00				100,000.00	Current 2017 regular	14,900.00					14,900.00	Current 2017 regular									
- No. of trainings on Foreign Travel conducted	1		1				1		1																									

OUTCOME AREA/PROGRAM/PROJECT/ MAJOR DELIVERABLES AND PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	FINANCIAL REQUIREMENTS																							
	TARGET						ACTUAL						TARGET						ACTUAL					
	Q1	Q2	TOTAL (Q1 + Q2)	Q3	Q4	TOTAL (Q3 + Q4)	Q1	Q2	TOTAL (Q1 + Q2)	Q3	Q4	TOTAL (Q3 + Q4)	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	TOTAL	FUND SOURCE	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	TOTAL	FUND SOURCE
Initial Phase of ISO													50,000.00	50,000.00	50,000.00	50,000.00	200,000.00	Sub-allotment from CO (2017)					189,669.48	Sub-allotment from CO (2017)
- No. of capability building conducted		1	1					1	1									Current						Current
- No. of QMS Planning conducted		1	1					1	1									Current						Current
A. Planning conference													15,000.00	25,000.00	15,000.00	25,000.00	80,000.00	Current 2017 regular	16,850.00	4,650.00			21,500.00	Current 2017 regular
- No. of Regional Planning conference conducted	1	1	2	1	1	2	4		4									regular						regular
- No. of Division Planning conference conducted		1	1		1	1		1	1				1,074.88					Sub-allotment from CO (2016) Continuing	1,074.88				1,074.88	Sub-allotment from CO (2016) Continuing
B. Formulation of Policies													50,000.00	15,000.00	15,000.00	20,000.00	100,000.00	Current 2017 regular	10,525.50	21,350.00			31,875.50	Current 2017 regular
RMC/EXECOM																								
- No. of meetings conducted	1	1	2	1	1	2	3	3	6									regular						regular
- No. of policy formulated				1		1																		
COFFEE:														20,000.00		20,000.00	40,000.00	Current 2017 regular	3,000.00				3,000.00	Current 2017 regular
- No. of meetings conducted		1	1		1	1	1		1									regular						regular
C. Monitoring and Review of Administrative concerns																								
a. Audit Exit Conferences														20,000.00			20,000.00	Current 2017 regular	2,100.00				2,100.00	Current 2017 regular
- No. of conferences conducted		1	1			1	1		1									regular						regular
b. Review of Financial Report													7,500.00	7,500.00	7,500.00	7,500.00	30,000.00	Current 2017 regular	4,210.00	12,900.00			17,110.00	Current 2017 regular
- No. of reviews conducted	1	1	2	1	1	2	3	6	9									regular						regular
c. Inventory of Office Properties, Plant & Equipment																								
- No. of Inventory conducted	5		5	6		6	0	5	5				20,000.00		20,000.00		40,000.00	Current 2017 regular					-	Current 2017 regular
D. 5S Evaluation																								
- No. of evaluations conducted																								
- PO (semestral)		5	5		5	5		5	5					30,000.00		30,000.00	60,000.00	Current 2017 regular					-	Current 2017 regular
- Divisions (quarterly)	1	1	2	1	1	2							1,500.00	1,500.00	1,500.00	1,500.00	6,000.00	regular					-	regular
- No. of 5S meetings conducted		1	1		1	1		1	1					5,000.00		5,000.00	10,000.00	Current 2017 regular						Current 2017 regular
- Conferment of 5S Awards																								
- No. of awards conferred					5	5									65,000.00	65,000.00	65,000.00	Current 2017 regular					-	Current 2017 regular
- PO					4	4									55,000.00	55,000.00	55,000.00	regular					-	regular
- Division																								
E. Procurement													20,000.00	20,000.00	20,000.00	20,000.00	80,000.00	Current 2017 regular	18,960.00	6,300.00			25,260.00	Current 2017 regular
- No. of BAC meetings conducted	10	10	20	10	10	20	10	12	22									regular						regular
F. Maintenance of Citizens' Charter													1,500.00	1,500.00	1,500.00	1,500.00	6,000.00	Current 2017 regular					-	Current 2017 regular
- No. of CC maintained and updated	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1									regular						regular
G. Maintenance of Vehicles													37,500.00	37,500.00	37,500.00	37,500.00	150,000.00	Current 2017 regular	78,122.90	123,918.86			202,041.76	Current 2017 regular
- No. of vehicles maintained	7	7	7	7	7	7	7	7	7									regular						regular
H. Office Automation													125,000.00	125,000.00	125,000.00	125,000.00	500,000.00	Current 2017 regular	6,300.00	14,350.00			20,650.00	Current 2017 regular
- Enhancement of ICT Capability of Personnel	1	1	2	1	1	2												regular						regular
- Maintenance and Upgrading of ICT Equipment	1		1			1	1		1				619,175.00				619,175.00	Sub-allotment from CO (2017)	331,270.00	60,072.28			391,342.28	Sub-allotment from CO (2017)
- Maintenance of Media Center		1	1			1		1	1									Current						Current
- Maintenance of Server Room				1		1																		
- Maintenance of Data Center	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1				4,982.19	4,982.19	4,982.19	4,982.20	19,928.77	Sub-allotment from CO (2016) Continuing		13,854.20			13,854.20	Sub-allotment from CO (2016) Continuing
- Website Subscription/Maintenance of Website	1	1	1	1	1	1	3	3	3															
- Development of IT System	1	1	1	1	1	1	3	3	3															
- Repair and upgrading of CCTV Camera	1	1	1	1	1	1		1	1															
- Maintenance of Network System	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1															
3. Local Governance Regional Resource Center (LGRRC)													24,000.00	64,000.00	54,000.00	194,000.00	336,000.00		151,430.00	19,670.00	-	-	171,100.00	
a. Local Governance Innovative Solutions (LGIS) Bank													10,000.00	10,000.00	20,000.00	10,000.00	50,000.00	Current 2017 regular					-	Current 2017 regular
- No. of LGIS Bank established	1		1															regular						regular
- No. of orientations conducted	1	2	3	3		3		1	1															
- No. of Innovative Solutions identified and certified				5		5																		
- No. of Innovative Solutions documented				2	3	5																		
- No. of LGIS Bank maintained in the regional website				1		1																		

REMARKS

no available guidelines on BPOPS
last 1st quarter

34 Approved, 64 draft

awaiting TOT from Bureau
concerned

awaiting IEC materials from BLGS

see list of LGUs

no request for funding this 2nd qtr

Winning bidder did not meet the
requirements prescribed by RA 9184

REMARKS

San Isidro, Isabela
Dupax Sur, Kayapa(2), & Aritao, NV
Claveria (5), & Lallo (5), Cag.;
San Pablo (2), Isa.; Kayapa (3), NV

A. Castañeda & Kayapa, NV

Sta. Maria, & Palanan Isabela
See list of LGUs

Piat, Cagayan & Basco, Batanes
See list of LGUs
Mallig, Isabela

Palanan, Isa. and Basco, Batanes

on going procurement and re-biddded

Ivana, Batanes & Tuao, Cag.
San Pablo, Isa. & Abulug, Cag.

Aparri, Cagayan
Mallig, Isabela

All 5 Provinces
Terminal Reports sent to CO

see list of LGUs

REMARKS

Nagtipunan, Quirino, Buguey, Cag.
Mallig and Naguilian, Isabela

On going submission of technical
documents, late release of issuance
as the need arises

Sanchez Mira, Cag.;Palanan,Isa.;
Diffun,Qui. and Kayapa, NV

Kasibu, Quezon & Ambaguio, NV

Santiago, Cauayan & Ilagan, Isabela
All LGUs of Quirino, Isabela and
Nueva Vizcaya

LGUs w/out LCAT VAWC

10% of barangays

REMARKS

Regional and Provincial Calibration
to be conducted this July 10-14

Awaiting guidelines on the 2017
implementation from Bureau
concerned

Tuao, Cag., Prov. of Isabela (2)
Saguday & Prov. of Quirino
A. Castañeda & Villaverde, NV
Sta. Praxedes, Cag.
Ilagan & Ramon, Isabela

REMARKS

Osmeña, City of Ilagan, Isa.;
Labben, Allacapan, Cag.; and
Lapaz, Saguday, Quirino

see list of LGUs
see list of LGUs
see list of LGUs
All barangays

All Muns. Except Sto. Tomas, Isa.

50% of barangays

Q1 13 and Q2 11 Legal opinions
prepared

REMARKS

To be conducted 3rd quarter. LGUs are not available because it overlaps with SGLG assessment

Awaiting TOT from Bureau concerned

National Training was conducted late and the identified target date of the Regional Rollout overlaps with the conduct of SGLG Assessment. However, a pre-planning activity for the training was conducted on June 23

Batanes on going procurement while Cagayan under pre-procurement PG Isa. (2), PG NV (2)

awaiting list from Bureau concerned

All Cities and Muns of Cag., Isa.

Quirino and NVizcaya

per invitation

moved to 3rd quarter to prioritize national targets/PPAs

REMARKS

conducted January 19, 2017
conducted January 16, 2017
conducted March 30, 2017
conducted February 7, 2017

Department Policy not available as
basis for the Regional Policy

on going preparation of policy,
policy is for review and approval of
the management

conducted March 29, 2017

REMARKS

Fare, supplies and materials for
National LGRC

PO NV and Quirino

Charged to other MOOE

Charged to other MOOE

Charge to Publication and printings

Charge to Publication and printings

Charge to Publication and printings

On going repair and rehabilitation of
transmitter site